

Ordinance 19645  Attachment A
KING COUNTY

CITY OF SHORELINE

SECOND AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT FOR SEWAGE DISPOSAL

THIS AMENDMENT is made between City of Shoreline, a municipal corporation of the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as “the City”), and King County, a political subdivision of the State of Washington (hereinafter referred to as “the County”).

A. 	WHEREAS, the Ronald Wastewater District (hereinafter referred to as “the District”) was incorporated in 1951 and was previously known as the Ronald Sewer District and Shoreline Wastewater Management District.

B. 	WHEREAS, the District and the County’s predecessor in interest, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle (hereinafter referred to as “Metro”), entered into an Agreement for Sewage Disposal dated June 23, 1960.

C.	WHEREAS, Metro and the District entered into a long-term Agreement for Sewage Disposal dated November 6, 1969 that superseded the 1960 agreement. On March 19, 1987, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle and the District executed an Extension of Agreement for Sewage Disposal, extending the term of the Agreement for Sewage Disposal until July 1, 2036.  On October 2, 1992, the Municipality of Metropolitan Seattle and the District executed an Amendment to Agreement for Sewage Disposal. The Agreement for Sewage Disposal, as extended and amended, shall hereinafter be  referred to as the “Basic Agreement”.

D.	WHEREAS, on or about January 1, 1994, the County assumed all rights, powers, functions, and obligations of Metro. 

E. 	WHEREAS, pursuant to chapter 35.13A, Revised Code of Washington, the City of Shoreline assumed all of the rights, responsibilities, assets and liabilities, property, and contractual relationships of the District effective April 30, 2021. This assumption is recognized by the Final Judgement on Assumption of Ronald Wastewater District, King County Cause No. 21-2-01276-7 SEA, and other orders issued by the Superior Court in that matter.

F. 	WHEREAS, the City’s assumption of the District’s obligations under the Basic Agreement protects County ratepayer investments in the regional wastewater system and ensures continued reliable sewer service for the City’s residents and businesses.

G.	WHEREAS, the County and City now desire to amend the Basic Agreement to formally recognize the City’s assumption of the District.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the parties’ mutual assent to the amendments set forth herein, the County and the City agree as follows:

Section 1. Amendment of the Basic Agreement. 

A. Section 1(e) of the Basic Agreement defines the word “Participant” as “each city, town, county, sewer district, municipal corporation, person, firm or private corporation which shall dispose of any portion of its sanitary sewage into the Metropolitan Sewerage System and shall have entered into a contract with Metro providing for such disposal.” Effective upon execution of this Amendment, the word “Participant” shall include the City of Shoreline.
B. Beginning with Section 2 of the Basic Agreement, any reference to “District” shall be stricken and the word “City”, referring to City of Shoreline, inserted in its place.

Section 2. Basic Agreement Unchanged. Except as otherwise provided in this Amendment, all provisions of the Basic Agreement shall remain in full force and effect as written therein.

IN WITNESS HEREOF the undersigned, being duly authorized, have caused this Amendment to be executed on the dates shown below.

	AGREED TO AND ACCEPTED:

DATE: ___________, 202__		BY:	_________________________________________

					TITLE:_________________________________________
						City of Shoreline


DATE: ___________, 202__		BY:	_________________________________________

					TITLE:_________________________________________
						King County



Page 1 of 2
